

No. 25-849

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID O'CONNELL,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW & RELIGION
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Cameron J.E. Pritchett
Andrew Y. Ebrahim
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1700 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-4504

Simone B. Yhap
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166

Blaine H. Evanson
Counsel of Record
Branton Nestor
Haley Denler
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
3161 Michelson Drive
Suite 1200
Irvine, CA 92612-4412
949.451.3800
BEvanson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE CHURCH AUTONOMY DOCTRINE GUARANTEES RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS AN IMMUNITY FROM SUIT.	4
A. The Church Autonomy Doctrine Is An Immunity From Suit.	4
B. The Church Autonomy Doctrine Rests On Even Stronger Foundations Than Other Immunities.	7
II. DENIAL OF CHURCH AUTONOMY IMMUNITY SHOULD BE IMMEDIATELY APPEALABLE.....	15
CONCLUSION	20
LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	18
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 59 F.4th 570 (2d Cir. 2023).....	16
<i>Billard v. Charlotte Catholic High Sch.</i> , 101 F.4th 316 (4th Cir. 2024)	8, 13
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 335 (1871).....	6
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	16
<i>Coinbase v. Bielski</i> , 599 U.S. 736 (2023).....	15
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	5
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017)	14

<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	18
<i>Geo Grp., Inc. v. Menocal</i> , No. 24-758, 607 U.S. ____, 2026 WL 513536 (Feb. 25, 2026).....	8, 9, 16
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	7
<i>Harmon v. Dreher</i> , 17 S.C. Eq. (Speers Eq.) 87 (S.C. App. Eq. 1843).....	12
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979).....	15
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	4, 5, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	6, 7
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of the S. Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 157 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2025)	3, 4, 5, 17
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	7, 15, 16, 17
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	5, 6, 15
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	8, 17

<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020).....	5, 7, 8, 18
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	7
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	6
<i>Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	14
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	18
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for United States & Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	8, 13, 19
<i>Shannon v. Frost</i> , 42 Ky. (3 B. Mon.) 253 (Ky. 1842)	12
<i>State ex rel. Watson v. Farris</i> , 45 Mo. 183 (Mo. 1869).....	12
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978).....	6
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	16
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	5, 6

<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	13
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024).....	6, 19
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871).....	11
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	16
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1	5
Other Authorities	
22 Annals of Cong. 982–83 (1811)	11
Branton Nestor, <i>Judicial Power and Church Autonomy</i> , 100 Notre Dame L. Rev. 101 (2026)	12
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Church Autonomy, Textualism, and Originalism: SCOTUS’s Use of History to Give Definition to Church Autonomy Doctrine</i> , 108 Marq. L. Rev. 705 (2025).....	5
Douglas Laycock, <i>Hosanna-Tabor and the Ministerial Exception</i> , 35 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 839 (2012)	14

Douglas Laycock, <i>Towards a General Theory of the Religion Clauses: The Case of Church Labor Relations and the Right to Church Autonomy</i> , 81 Colum. L. Rev. 1373 (1981).....	2
Eugene Volokh, <i>A Common-Law Model for Religious Exemptions</i> , 46 UCLA L. Rev. 1465 (1998)	5
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (June 20, 1785).....	10
John Locke, <i>A Letter Concerning Toleration</i> (1689).....	9
Lael D. Weinberger, <i>Is Church Autonomy Jurisdictional?</i> , 54 Loy. U. Chi. L. J. 471 (2023).....	16
Lael D. Weinberger, <i>The Origins of Church Autonomy: Religious Liberty After Disestablishment</i> , ___ Va. L. Rev. ___	12
Lael Weinberger & Branton Nestor, <i>Church Autonomy and Interlocutory Appeals</i> , 102 Notre Dame L. Rev. ___ (2026).....	3, 15, 16
Letter from James Madison to Bishop Carroll (Nov. 20, 1806).....	10

Mark E. Chopko & Marissa Parker, <i>Still a Threshold Question: Refining the Ministerial Exception Post- Hosanna-Tabor</i> , 10 First Amend. L. Rev. 233 (2012).....	18
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 130 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	9
Richard W. Garnett & John M. Robinson, <i>Hosanna-Tabor, Religious Freedom, and the Constitutional Structure</i> , 2011-2012 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 307	10, 15
Robert J. Pushaw Jr., <i>Justiciability and Separation of Powers: A Neo- Federalist Approach</i> , 81 Cornell L. Rev. 393 (1996).....	6
Stephanie H. Barclay, <i>Untangling Entanglement</i> , 97 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1701 (2020).....	8
Thomas C. Berg et al., <i>Religious Freedom, Church-State Separation, and the Ministerial Exception</i> , 106 Nw. U. L. Rev. Colloquy 175 (2011)	11, 13
